Valuation gains/(loss) on investment properties 2,014  2,914  272  -  -  -  -  -  5,200

Operating profit 14,079  7,154  340  (134) -  -  -  -  21,439

Financial income 8  145  -  -  -  -  -  -  153

Financial expenses (2,789) (953) 55  -  -  (800) -  (170) (4,657)

Net financing costs (2,781) (808) 55  -  -  (800) -  (170) (4,504)

   -

Profit before tax 11,298  6,346  395  (134) -  (800) -  (170) 16,935

Income tax charge (1,308) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,308)

Profit for the period 9,990  6,346  395  (134) -  (800) -  (170) 15,627

Explanatory notes   (1) (3), (4) (5) (6) (6) (6)

12

Pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

Euro ‘000

The Issuer as
at 31

December
2018

Galerija SPV as at
31 December

2018

Harmonisation
of accounting

policies

Acquisition of
SPV's shares

Private
placements of

new Fund
units

New debt
arrangements

Shareholder
debt settlement

Bank loan
settlement

Pro forma
Consolidated

Non-current assets

Investment properties 245,160  74,416  584  -  -  -  -  -  320,160

Derivative financial instruments 9  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  9

Other non-current assets 596  244  (244) -  -  -  -  -  596

Total non-current assets 245,765  74,660  340  -  -  -  -  -  320,765

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 2,734  434  -  -  -  -  -  -  3,168

Prepayments 154  183  -  -  -  -  -  -  337

Cash and cash equivalents 12,225  499  -  (8,259) 24,546  39,860  (26,705) (36,063) 6,103

Total current assets 15,113  1,116  -  (8,259) 24,546  39,860  (26,705) (36,063) 9,608

Total assets 260,878  75,776  340  (8,259) 24,546  39,860  (26,705) (36,063) 330,373

Equity

Paid in capital 93,673  5,439  -  (5,439) 24,546  -  -  -  118,219

Own units (335) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (335)

Cash flow hedge reserve (1,005) -  (46)  -  -  -  -  -  (1,051)

Retained earnings  17,472  6,346  386  (6,820) -  -  -  (170) 17,214

Total equity 109,805  11,785  340  (12,259) 24,546  -  -  (170) 134,047

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 140,401  35,443  -  -  -  39,860  -  (35,443) 180,261

Payables to related companies -  26,413  -  -  -  -  (26,413) -  -

Deferred tax liabilities 5,844  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  5,844

Derivative financial instruments 1,069  46  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,115

Other non-current liabilities 905  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  905

Total non-current liabilities 148,219  61,902  -  -  -  39,860  (26,413) (35,443) 188,125

Current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 106  450  -  -  -  -  -  (450) 106

[…]

Net financing costs (2,781) (808) 55  -  -  (800) -  (170) (4,504)

   -

Profit before tax 11,298  6,346  395  (134) -  (800) -  (170) 16,935

Income tax charge (1,308) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,308)

Profit for the period 9,990  6,346  395  (134) -  (800) -  (170) 15,627

Explanatory notes   (1) (3), (4) (5) (6) (6) (6)

5 The financial information of Galerija SPV as at 31 December 2018 and for the year 2018 is adjusted for consistency of presentation of financial information between the Issuer and Galerija SPV. Please refer to
explanatory note no. 2.

110

Pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

Euro ‘000

The Issuer
as at 31

December
2018

Galerija
SPV as at

31
December

20186

Harmonisation
of accounting

policies

Acquisition
of SPV's
shares

Private
placements

of new
Fund units

New debt
arrangements

Shareholder
debt

settlement

Bank loan
settlement

Pro forma
Consolidated

Non-current assets

Investment properties 245,160  74,416  584  -  -  -  -  -  320,160

Derivative financial instruments 9  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  9

Other non-current assets 596  244  (244) -  -  -  -  -  596

Total non-current assets 245,765  74,660  340  -  -  -  -  -  320,765

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 2,734  434  -  -  -  -  -  -  3,168

Prepayments 154  183  -  -  -  -  -  -  337

Cash and cash equivalents 12,225  499  -  (8,259) 24,546  39,860  (26,705) (36,063) 6,103

Total current assets 15,113  1,116  -  (8,259) 24,546  39,860  (26,705) (36,063) 9,608

Total assets 260,878  75,776  340  (8,259) 24,546  39,860  (26,705) (36,063) 330,373

Equity

Paid in capital 93,673  5,439  -  (5,439) 24,546  -  -  -  118,219

Own units (335) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (335)

Cash flow hedge reserve (1,005) -  (46)  -  -  -  -  -  (1,051)

Retained earnings  17,472  6,346  386  (6,820) -  -  -  (170) 17,214

Total equity 109,805  11,785  340  (12,259) 24,546  -  -  (170) 134,047

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 140,401  35,443  -  -  -  39,860  -  (35,443) 180,261

Payables to related companies -  26,413  -  -  -  -  (26,413) -  -

Deferred tax liabilities 5,844  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  5,844

Derivative financial instruments 1,069  46  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,115

Other non-current liabilities 905  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  905

Total non-current liabilities 148,219  61,902  -  -  -  39,860  (26,413) (35,443) 188,125

Current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 106  450  -  -  -  -  -  (450) 106